Village of Haines Junction

Bylaw # 377-20

A Bylaw to Authorize Service Agreements with Champagne and Aishihik First Nations

WHEREAS:

- A. The Yukon Municipal Act Subsection 230(1) provides that a council may by bylaw authorize its municipality to enter into an agreement with a Yukon First Nation to collectively provide a service within an area over which the First Nation has jurisdiction;
- B. Champagne and Aishihik First Nations ("CAFN") has advised that it wishes to have the Municipality of Haines Junction provide water and sewer services to certain areas under CAFN jurisdiction;
- C. Champagne and Aishihik First Nations has advised that it wishes to the Municipality of Haines Junction provide fire suppression services to certain areas under CAFN jurisdiction; and,
- D. Champagne and Aishihik First Nations has advised that it wishes the Municipal of Haines Junction to provide dog control services to certain areas under CAFN jurisdiction.

NOW THEREFORE the council of the municipality of the Village of Haines Junction in open meeting assembled **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. Short Title

This Bylaw may be known as the Authorization of Service Agreements with Champagne and Aishihik First Nations Bylaw #377-20

2. Provision of Services

This Bylaw authorizes the Municipality of Haines Junction to provide to Champagne and Aishihik First Nations the following services:

- a) Provision of water and sewer services;
- b) Provision of fire suppression services; and,
- c) Provision of dog control services.

3. Executed Agreements

It is a requirement of this Bylaw that agreements between Champagne and Aishihik First Nations and the Municipality of Haines Junction for the provision of each service be executed.

4. Effective Date

This Bylaw will come into effect upon adoption.

5. Readings

Read a first time this 9th day of December, 2020.

Read a second time this 9th day of December, 2020.

Read of third time and adopted this 16th day of December, 2020.

Thomas Eckervogt, Mayor

Dan Rodin